

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 06, 2015, 3:50 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

*bjh*  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 90642-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 69637-8-1

CINDY ALEXANDER, ET AL;

Petitioners,

v.

GARY SANFORD and JANE DOE SANFORD, ET AL;

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

Submitted by:

Jerret E. Sale, WSBA #14101  
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC  
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810  
Seattle, Washington 98101-1397  
Telephone: (206) 292-8930

Attorneys for All Respondents

Brian W. Esler, WSBA #22168  
Tara M. O'Hanlon, WSBA #45517  
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP  
Pier 70, 2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
Telephone: (206) 624-8300

Attorneys for Respondents Sanford, Burckhard,  
Sansburn, and Lozier Homes Corp.

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Homeowners' claims against the Developer Defendants (and Holley) are barred by the statute of limitations .....	4
1. The Association discovered the Developer Defendants' alleged fault in 2003 .....	4
2. Defendant Holley concealed nothing.....	10
3. The Developer Defendants have unique statutory defenses.....	10
B. Adverse domination should not apply here to toll individual Homeowner claims .....	12
C. If the doctrine of adverse domination applies at all, the "complete domination" test is more appropriate for condominium associations .....	15
D. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the board members here did not owe duties to future purchasers .....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>FDIC v. Carlson</i> , 698 F. Supp. 178 (D. Minn. 1988) .....	10
<i>FDIC v. Dawson</i> , 4 F.3d 1303 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	14-15
<i>FDIC v. Jackson</i> , 133 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 739 F.Supp. 450 (C.D. Ill. 1989) .....	13
<i>Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp. v. Howse</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1437 (S.D.Tex. 1990) .....	12
<i>Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp. v. Shrader &amp; York</i> , 991 F.2d 216 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Griffin v. McNiff</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1237 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	8
<i>In re AMC Investors, LLC</i> , No. 08-12264, <i>et al</i> , Slip Op. at 29 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	13
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Armbruster</i> , 52 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Artley</i> , 28 F.3d 1099 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Everhart</i> , 37 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Resolution Trust Corp v. Farmer</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1143 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Wood</i> , 870 F. Supp. 797 (W.D. Tenn. 1994).....	13
<i>USACM Liquidating Trust v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D.Nev. 2011).....	9
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Belvedere Condominium Unit Owners' Ass'n v. R.E. Roark Cos.</i> , 617 N.E.2d 1075 (Ohio 1993) .....	16
<i>Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker Ludlow Drumheller</i> , 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005).....	6
<i>Davis v. Harrison</i> , 25 Wn.2d 1, 167 P.2d 1015 (1946).....	8, 17-18
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	6
<i>Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp. v. Smith</i> , 980 P.2d 141 (Or. 1999) .....	9, 13, 15
<i>Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Ass'n</i> , 42 Cal.3d 490, 229 Cal.Rptr. 456, 723 P.2d 573 (1986) .....	17
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm &amp; Chem.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (2000).....	8-9
<i>Goodwin v. Castleton</i> , 19 Wn.2d 748, 144 P.2d 725 (1944).....	18
<i>Grussemeyer v. Harper</i> , 187 Wash. 508, 60 P.2d 702 (1936).....	7
<i>Hecht v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 635 A.2d 394 (Md. 1994) .....	12
<i>Hunter v. Knight, Vale and Gregory</i> , 18 Wn. App. 640, 571 P.2d 212 (1977).....	18
<i>In re F5 Networks, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 229, 207 P.3d 433 (2009).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986) .....	6, 8
<i>Jaffe v. Huxley Architecture</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 1188, 246 Cal. Rptr. 432 (1988).....	14, 17
<i>Janicki Logging &amp; Constr. Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson &amp; Wyatt, P.C.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1019 (2002) .....	7
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 21 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 249, 980 P.2d 940, 87 Cal. Rptr. 2d 237 (1999) .....	17
<i>Matson v. Weidenkopf</i> , 101 Wn. App. 472, 3 P.3d 805 (2000) .....	7
<i>Myer v. Cuevas</i> , 119 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Office One, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 769 N.E.2d 749 (Mass. 2002) .....	12, 19
<i>Passatempo v. McMenimen</i> , 461 Mass. 279, 960 N.E.2d 275 (2012) .....	8
<i>Prairie W. Condo Ass'n, Inc. v. Wiseman</i> , 2009 WL 743322 (Kan. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2009).....	13
<i>Quinn v. Connelly</i> , 63 Wn. App. 733, 821 P.2d 1256, <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028 (1992).....	7
<i>Rafalowski v. Old Country Rd., Inc.</i> , 714 A.2d 675 (Conn. 1998) .....	12
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. State</i> , <i>Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 147, 16 P.3d 65 (2001) .....	11
<i>Rosenthal v. Burry Biscuit Corp.</i> , 60 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 1948).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	Page
<i>Schwartzmann v. Bridgehaven</i> , 33 Wn. App. 397, 655 P.2d 1177 (1982) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Super. Ct.</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 950, 266 Cal. Rptr. 253 (1990).....	6, 10, 13
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 169 Wn.2d 199, 237 P.3d 241 (2010).....	13
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Grp, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....	6, 17
 <b>STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
RAP 12.1 .....	3
RCW 4.16.310 .....	11
RCW 63.34.300 .....	10
RCW 64.34.005 .....	11
RCW 64.34.020(31).....	16
RCW 64.34.020(42).....	16
RCW 64.34.300 .....	4, 16
RCW 64.34.304(1)(d) .....	6
RCW 64.34.308(1).....	6, 16
RCW 64.34.332 -.340 .....	16
RCW 64.34.344 .....	11
RCW 64.34.425 .....	16
RCW 64.34.452(2).....	7, 11
RCW 64.34.452(2)(a) .....	12
RCW ch. 64.34.....	4
